measures. These measures are provided as additional information to complement IFRS measures by
providing further understanding of the results of the operations of the Company from management’s
perspective. Accordingly, these measures should not be considered in isolation, nor as a substitute
for analysis of the Company’s financial information reported under IFRS. Below is an explanation of
the composition of the non-IFRS measures used in this document.

Total net Contractual Service Margin (“CSM”): This measure is the balance of the direct CSM net of

reinsurance CSM.

Net CSM to shareholders: This measure is the amount of the total net CSM attributable
to shareholders.

1

Sagicor Financial Company Ltd.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

As at September 30, 2023 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the year ended December 31,
2022

i

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2023

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Sagicor
Financial

Company Ltd.

Proj Fox
Acquisition Inc.

(Adjusted –
Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Investment property 76,723 - - 76,723
Property, plant and equipment 173,927 10,934 - 184,861
Associates and joint ventures 64,605 - - 64,605
Intangible assets 104,761 14,604 - 119,365
Financial investments 8,675,307 6,480,144 - 15,155,451
Financial investments repledged 625,474 - - 625,474
Reinsurance contract assets 416,653 2,059,073 468,195 6c) 2,943,921
Insurance contract assets 4,959 - - 4,959
Income tax assets 128,579 201,942 13,125 6h) 343,646
Miscellaneous assets and
receivables 276,301 95,931 (38,233) 6e) 317,715

(16,284) 6g)
Cash 388,283 32,716 (273,140) 6b) 443,831

(20,273) 6f)
316,245 6g)

Restricted cash 95,454 - 95,454
Segregated fund assets - 465,424 - 465,424

Total assets 11,031,026 9,360,768 449,635 20,841,429

LIABILITIES
Insurance contract liabilities 6,622,349 7,375,060 434,172 6c) 14,431,581
Reinsurance contract liabilities 20,387 - - 20,387
Investment contract liabilities 465,790 9,558 - 475,348
Notes and loans payable 657,059 - 299,961 6g) 957,020
Lease liabilities 29,794 8,499 - 38,293
Deposit and security liabilities 2,179,550 701,707 46,649 6d) 2,927,906
Other liabilities / retirement benefit
liabilities 65,961 13,964 - 79,925
Income tax liabilities 8,840 12,820 - 21,660
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 219,044 28,130 - 247,174
Insurance contract liabilities for
account of segregated fund holders - 465,424 - 465,424

Total liabilities 10,268,774 8,615,162 780,782 19,664,718

EQUITY
Total shareholders’ equity 442,510 745,606 (745,606) 6a) 856,969

434,732 6c)
(20,273) 6f)

Non-controlling interests 319,742 - - 319,742

Total equity 762,252 745,606 (331,147) 1,176,711

Total liabilities and equity 11,031,026 9,360,768 449,635 20,841,429

ii

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Sagicor
Financial

Company Ltd.

Proj Fox
Acquisition Inc.

(Adjusted –
Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Insurance revenue 513,423 441,171 - 954,594
Insurance service expenses (419,499) (373,726) - (793,225)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts
held (42,879) (48,339) - (91,218)

INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT 51,045 19,106 - 70,151

Gain on derecognition of amortised cost
investments 308 - - 308
Gain / (loss) on derecognition of assets
carried at FVTOCI 2,752 - - 2,752
Interest income earned from financial
assets measured at amortised cost and
FVTOCI 163,626 180,005 - 343,631
Credit impairment loss (3,177) - - (3,177)
Other investment income / (loss) 254,836 (90,667) - 164,169

NET INVESTMENT INCOME 418,345 89,338 - 507,683

Finance income / (expenses) from
insurance contracts issued (151,798) 1,317 - (150,481)
Finance income / (expenses) from
reinsurance contracts held 25,013 (60,506) - (35,493)

NET INSURANCE FINANCE
EXPENSES (126,785) (59,189) - (185,974)

Investment income for segregated funds - 18,110 - 18,110
Insurance finance expenses for
segregated funds - (18,110) - (18,110)

NET SEGREGATED FUNDS
INVESTMENT RESULT - - - -

NET INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT
RESULT 342,605 49,255 - 391,860

Fees and other income 90,686 2,390 - 93,076
Share of income of associates and joint
ventures 4,513 - - 4,513
Other operating expenses (218,807) (13,342) - (232,149)
Other interest and finance costs (98,504) (42,951) 996 6d) (168,790)

(28,331) 6g)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 120,493 (4,648) (27,335) 88,510

Income taxes (39,772) 3,738 (252) 6h) (36,286)

NET INCOME / (LOSS) FOR THE
PERIOD 80,721 (910) (27,587) 52,224

Net income / (loss) is attributable to:
Common shareholders  46,721 (910) (27,587) 18,224
Non-controlling interests  34,000 - - 34,000

80,721 (910) (27,587) 52,224

Earnings per common share
Basic earnings per common share $0.328 7 $0.128
Fully diluted earnings per common share $0.324 7 $0.126

iii

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2022

(has not been restated for IFRS 17, in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Sagicor
Financial

Company Ltd.

Proj Fox
Acquisition Inc.

(Adjusted –
Note 5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

REVENUE
Premium revenue 2,159,785 760,315 - 2,920,100
Reinsurance premium expense (111,709) (316,790) - (428,499)

Net premium revenue 2,048,076 443,525 - 2,491,601
Gain on derecognition of amortised cost
investments 4,316 - - 4,316
Gain on derecognition of assets carried
at FVOCI 1,187 - - 1,187
Interest income earned from financial
assets measured at amortised cost and
FVOCI 432,735 - - 432,735
Other investment loss (114,741) (991,630) - (1,106,371)
Credit impairment losses (6,289) - - (6,289)
Fees and other revenue 174,968 20,395 - 195,363

Total revenue, net 2,540,252 (527,710) - 2,012,542

BENEFITS
Policy benefits and change in actuarial
liabilities 1,650,112 (787,853) - 862,259
Policy benefits and change in actuarial
liabilities reinsured (45,972) (51,992) - (97,964)

Net policy benefits and change in
actuarial liabilities 1,604,140 (839,845) - 764,295
Interest costs 62,381 115 - 62,496

Total benefits 1,666,521 (839,730) - 826,791

EXPENSES
Administrative expenses 392,912 100,920 20,273 6f) 514,105
Commissions and related compensation 137,471 154,597 - 292,068
Premium and asset taxes 17,659 14,852 - 32,511
Finance costs 39,626 59,103 (1,243) 6d) 134,780

37,294 6g)
Depreciation and amortization 30,950 - - 30,950

Total expenses 618,618 329,472 56,324 1,004,414

OTHER
Gain arising on business combinations,
acquisitions and divestitures 1,685 - 434,732 6c) 436,417
Share of operating income of associates
and joint ventures 6,106 - - 6,106

Total other income 7,791 - 434,732 442,523

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 262,904 (17,452) 378,408 623,860
Income taxes (93,302) 16,112 (322) 6h) (77,512)

NET INCOME / (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 169,602 (1,340) 378,086 546,348

Net income / (loss) is attributable to:
Common shareholders 115,565 (1,340) 378,086 492,311
Participating policyholders 166 - - 166
Non-controlling interests 53,871 - - 53,871

169,602 (1,340) 378,086 546,348

Earnings per common share:
Basic earnings per common share 0.809 7 3.445

Fully diluted earnings per common share 0.798 7 3.399

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

1

1. Description of the Transaction

On October 3, 2023, Sagicor Financial Company Ltd. (“Sagicor” or the “Company”) acquired 100% of the

outstanding shares of Proj Fox Acquisition Inc. (“Proj Fox”), a subsidiary of Wilton Re Ltd. (the “Acquisition”). The

consideration paid in cash at closing was $273,140, which was financed by a new $320,000 senior secured term

[…]

purchase price allocation may include changes in intangible assets, insurance contract liabilities, reinsurance

contract assets, and bargain purchase gain based on the results of certain studies that have yet to be completed.

5. Adjustments to Historical Financial Information of Proj Fox

The historical financial information of Proj Fox was prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB and

is presented in Canadian dollars (“CAD”). The historical financial information was translated from CAD to USD

using the following historical exchange rates:

CAD to USD

Period end exchange rate as at September 30, 2023 0.7396
Average exchange rate for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 0.7432
Average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2022 0.7685

Presentation and reclassification adjustments have been made to Proj Fox’s historical financial information to

conform with Sagicor’s presentation.

PROJ FOX UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2023

(In thousands of dollars)

Proj Fox As

Reported

Presentation

Reclassification

Proj Fox As

Adjusted

Proj Fox As

Adjusted

Proj Fox Line Items CAD CAD Sagicor Line Items CAD USD

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 412,033 (412,033) - -

- 44,232 Cash 44,232 32,716

Short-term investments 818,186 (818,186) - -

Bonds and debentures 5,173,079 (5,173,079) - -

Exchange-traded and mutual funds 2,281,548 (2,281,548) - -

Derivative financial instruments 146 (146) - -

Other invested assets 67,240 (67,240) - -

Accrued investment income 53,154 (53,154) - -

- 8,761,154 Financial investments 8,761,154 6,480,144

Total invested assets 8,805,386 - 8,805,386 6,512,860

Reinsurance contract held assets 2,783,867 - Reinsurance contract assets 2,783,867 2,059,073

Tax receivable 353 (353) - -

Deferred tax assets 272,673 (272,673) - -

- 273,026 Income tax assets 273,026 201,942

Other assets 164,226 (164,226) - -

-  19,744  Intangible assets 19,744 14,604

-  14,783  Property, plant and equipment 14,783 10,934

- 129,699

Miscellaneous assets and

receivables 129,699 95,931

Segregated fund assets 629,253 - Segregated fund assets 629,253 465,424

Total Assets 12,655,758 - Total assets 12,655,758 9,360,768

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

4

PROJ FOX UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2023

(In thousands of dollars)

Proj Fox As

Reported

Presentation

Reclassification

Proj Fox As

Adjusted

Proj Fox As

Adjusted

Proj Fox Line Items CAD CAD Sagicor Line Items CAD USD

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 9,971,081 - Insurance contract liabilities 9,971,081 7,375,060

Investment contract liabilities 12,923 - Investment contract liabilities 12,923 9,558

Derivative financial instruments 1,402 (1,402) - -

Tax liabilities 17,332 (17,332) - -

- 17,332 Income tax liabilities 17,332 12,820

Other payables 1,015,708 (1,015,708) - -

- 11,490 Lease liabilities 11,490 8,499

- 948,708 Deposit and security liabilities 948,708 701,707

- 18,880

Other liabilities / retirement benefit

liabilities 18,880 13,964

- 38,032

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 38,032 28,130

Insurance contract liabilities for

account of segregated fund holders 629,253 -

Insurance contract liabilities for

account of segregated fund holders 629,253 465,424

Total Liabilities 11,647,699 - Total liabilities 11,647,699 8,615,162

Equity

Capital stock 993,520 - Share capital 993,520 734,852

Contributed capital 157,774 - Share premium 157,774 116,697

[…]

Total Investment Result 43,126 (2,558)

NET INSURANCE AND

INVESTMENT RESULT 66,277 49,255

Other Expenses

Operating and administrative

expenses  (75,749) 75,749 - -

- (57,796) Other interest and finance costs (57,796) (42,951)

Other income (expense) 658 (658) - -

- 3,216 Fees and other income 3,216 2,390

- (17,953) Other operating expenses (17,953) (13,342)

Total Other Expenses (75,091) 2,558

Profit (Loss) Before Tax (6,256) - INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES (6,256) (4,648)

Income tax recovery (expense) 5,030 - Income taxes 5,030 3,738

Profit (Loss) For The Period (1,226) -

NET INCOME / (LOSS) FOR THE

PERIOD (1,226) (910)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts and unless otherwise stated)

6

PROJ FOX CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
For year ended December 31, 2022

(has not been restated for IFRS 17, in thousands of dollars)

Proj Fox As

Reported

Presentation

Reclassification

Proj Fox As

Adjusted

Proj Fox As

Adjusted

Proj Fox Line Items CAD CAD Sagicor Line Items CAD USD

REVENUE

Gross premiums 989,373 - Premium revenue 989,373 760,315

Less: Premiums ceded to reinsurers 412,228 (412,228) - -

- (412,228) Reinsurance premium expense (412,228) (316,790)

Net premiums 577,145 - Net premium revenue 577,145 443,525

Net investment (loss) income (1,290,375) - Other investment loss (1,290,375) (991,630)

Fee income 25,444 (25,444) - -

Other income 1,095 (1,095) - -

- 26,539 Fees and other revenue 26,539 20,395

Total Revenue (Loss) (686,691) - Total revenue, net (686,691) (527,710)

POLICY BENEFITS AND CLAIMS BENEFITS

Gross benefits and claims 664,121 (664,121) - -

Claims ceded to reinsurers (458,659) 458,659 - -

Change in gross insurance contract

liabilities (1,689,328) 1,689,328 - -

Change in insurance contract

liabilities ceded to reinsurers 391,003 (391,003) - -

- (1,025,207)

Policy benefits and change in

actuarial liabilities (1,025,207) (787,853)

- (67,656)

Policy benefits and change in

actuarial liabilities reinsured (67,656) (51,992)

Change in investment contract

liabilities 149 - Interest costs 149 115

Total Policy Benefits and Claims (1,092,714) - Total benefits (1,092,714) (839,730)

EXPENSES EXPENSES

Sales commissions and bonuses 201,172 -

Commissions and related

compensation 201,172 154,597

Interest expense 76,909 - Finance costs 76,909 59,103

Marketing and operating expenses 131,324 - Administrative expenses 131,324 100,920

[…]

• Identify	groups	of	insurance	contracts

• Determine	whether	any	contracts	are	direct	participating	insurance	contracts

• Identify	any	discretionary	cash	flows	for	insurance	contracts	without	direct	participation	features

10

2. Accounting	Policy	Changes	and	Material	Accounting	Policies	(continued)

The	discount	rate	for	the	group	of	contracts	applying	the	fair	value	approach	was	determined	at	the	transition	date.	For	the
measurement	of	fulfillment	cash	flows	at	the	date	of	transition,	the	locked-in	discount	rate	effective	January	1,	2022	was
applied.	The	discount	rate	used	for	accretion	of	interest	on	the	CSM	is	determined	using	a	modified	bottom-up	approach.

The	Company	used	the	embedded	value	approach	to	determine	the	fair	value	of	contracts	effective	prior	to	the	transition
date.

(v) Effects	from	applying	IFRS	17	resulted	in	a	reduction	of	total	equity	of	$723,471,	net	of	tax,	as	at	January	1,	2022.	The
opening	IFRS	17	balance	sheet	and	related	adjustments	as	at	January	1,	2022	are	presented	below:

Measurement	Differences
IFRS	4	&	IAS	39
December	31,

2021

Transition
CSM
(A)

Contract
Measurement

(B)

Tax	Impacts	on
A	and	B

Presentation
Differences

IFRS	17	&	IAS	39
January	1,	2022

Assets
Total	invested	assets $	 10,011,817	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 24,410	 $	 10,036,227
Reinsurance	assets 	 2,606,820	 	 309,718	 	 644,835	 	 —	 	 98,399	 	 3,659,772
Deferred	tax	assets 	 5,992	 	 —	 	 —	 	 195,000	 	 —	 	 200,992
Other	assets1 	 265,100	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (102,497)	 	 162,603
Segregated	fund	assets 	 1,041,232	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (158,943)	 	 882,289
Total	assets $	 13,930,961	 $	 309,718	 $	 644,835	 $	 195,000	 $	 (138,631)	$	 14,941,883

Liabilities	and	Equity

Insurance	contract
liabilities $	 10,326,176	 $	 741,052	 $	 1,187,806	 $	 —	 $	 22,021	 $	 12,277,055

Insurance	contract
liabilities	for	account	of
segregated	fund	holders

	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 882,289	 	 882,289

Investment	contract
liabilities 	 19,121	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 19,121

Reinsurance	payables 	 6,924	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (6,924)	 	 —

Derivative	financial
instruments 	 368	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 368

Deferred	tax	liability 	 55,834	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (55,834)	 	 —	 	 —
Other	liabilities 	 1,021,252	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 5,215	 	 1,026,467

Segregated	fund
liabilities 	 1,041,232	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (1,041,232)	 	 —

Total	liabilities $	 12,470,907	 $	 741,052	 $	 1,187,806	 $	 (55,834)	$	 (138,631)	$	 14,205,300

Equity
Capital	stock $	 518,520	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 518,520
Contributed	capital 	 281,797	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 281,797

Retained	earnings
(deficit) 	 478,548	 	 (431,334)	 	 (542,971)	 	 250,834	 	 —	 	 (244,923)

Accumulated	other
comprehensive	income 	 181,189	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 181,189

Total	equity $	 1,460,054	 $	 (431,334)	$	 (542,971)	$	 250,834	 $	 —	 $	 736,583

Total	liabilities	and
equity $	 13,930,961	 $	 309,718	 $	 644,835	 $	 195,000	 $	 (138,631)	$	 14,941,883

1Other	assets	includes	Tax	receivable.

11

2. Accounting	Policy	Changes	and	Material	Accounting	Policies	(continued)

(b) Adoption	of	IFRS	9	Financial	Instruments	effective	January	1,	2023

IFRS	9	replaced	IAS	39	for	annual	periods	beginning	on	or	after	January	1,	2018.	However,	IFRS	4	provided	a	temporary	exemption
from	IFRS	9,	deferring	the	initial	application	date	of	IFRS	9	to	align	with	the	initial	application	of	IFRS	17.	The	Company	elected	to
apply	the	temporary	exemption	as	required	by	OSFI.

The	Company	has	applied	IFRS	9	effective	January	1,	2023	and	has	not	restated	comparative	information	for	2022	for	financial

[…]

Company	applied	the	amended	disclosure	requirements,	together	with	IFRS	9,	for	the	year	beginning	January	1,	2023	below.

The	impact	of	transition	to	IFRS	9	is	as	follows:
Other	assets AOCI Retained	earnings

Closing	balance	under	IAS	39	(December	31,	2022) $	 176,568	 $	 (5,502)	$	 (133,548)

Reclassification	of	unrealized	gains	(losses)	on	available-
for-sale	assets	to	the	FV	of	invested	assets	held	at	FVTPL,
net	of	tax

	 —	 	 5,970	 	 (5,970)

Measurement	difference	on	loan	balance	in	other	assets* 	 (3,667)	 	 —	 	 (3,667)
Opening	balance	under	IFRS	9	(January	1,	2023) $	 172,901	 $	 468	 $	 (143,185)

*Other	assets	impacted	by	$(3,667)	because	of	an	adjustment	to	a	loan	receivable.

12

2. Accounting	Policy	Changes	and	Material	Accounting	Policies	(continued)

The	following	table	presents	invested	assets	by	type	and	measurement	category	as	at	December	31,	2022,	with	transitional
measurement	differences	and	classification	differences	and	then	invested	assets	by	type	and	category	as	at	January	1,	2023.

December	31,	2022
IAS	39

Measurement
Category

Total	Carrying
Value Impact	of	IFRS	17 Impact	of	IFRS	9

January	1,	2023
Total	Carrying

Value

Assets

Cash	and	cash
equivalents AFS $	 374	 $	 —	 $	 (374)	$	 —

FVTPL 	 74,356	 	 —	 	 374	 	 74,730
Amortized	Cost 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —

$	 74,730	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 74,730

Short-term
investments AFS $	 2,004	 $	 —	 $	 (2,004)	$	 —

FVTPL 	 1,012,172	 	 —	 	 2,004	 	 1,014,176
Amortized	Cost 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —

$	 1,014,176	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 1,014,176
Bonds	and	debentures AFS $	 624,083	 $	 —	 $	 (624,083)	$	 —

FVTPL 	 4,860,755	 	 —	 	 624,083	 	 5,484,838
Amortized	Cost 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —

$	 5,484,838	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 5,484,838

Exchange-traded	and
mutual	fund AFS $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —

FVTPL 	 1,966,640	 	 131,224	 	 —	 	 2,097,864
Amortized	Cost 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —

$	 1,966,640	 $	 131,224	 $	 —	 $	 2,097,864
Loans	to	policyholders AFS $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —

FVTPL 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —
Amortized	Cost 	 132,980	 	 (132,980)	 	 —	 	 —

$	 132,980	 $	 (132,980)	$	 —	 $	 —
Derivative	assets AFS $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —

FVTPL 	 1,096	 	 —	 	 —	 	 1,096
Amortized	Cost 	 —	 	 —	 	 —	 	 —

$	 1,096	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 1,096
Other	invested	assets AFS $	 871	 $	 —	 $	 (871)	$	 —

FVTPL 	 68,292	 	 —	 	 948	 	 69,240
Amortized	Cost 	 77	 	 —	 	 (77)	 	 —

$	 69,240	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 69,240

Accrued	investment
income AFS $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 —

FVTPL 	 —	 	 —	 	 33,258	 	 33,258
Amortized	Cost 	 33,415	 	 (157)	 	 (33,258)	 	 —

$	 33,415	 $	 (157)	$	 —	 $	 33,258
Total	Invested	Assets $	 8,777,115	 $	 (1,913)	$	 —	 $	 8,775,202

(c) Revised	Material	Accounting	Policies
The	material	accounting	policies	used	in	the	preparation	of	these	interim	financial	statements	as	a	result	of	the	adoption	of	IFRS
17	and	IFRS	9	are	summarized	below.		These	differ	from	those	included	in	Note	2	of	the	Company’s	2022	consolidated	financial
statements.

13

2. Accounting	Policy	Changes	and	Material	Accounting	Policies	(continued)
(i) Financial	Assets

The	Company	chose	not	to	apply	IFRS	9	in	the	year	2022,	nor	was	the	classification	overlay	applied	for	that	year.

Financial	assets	are	recognized	on	the	trade	date	when	the	Company	becomes	a	party	to	the	contractual	provisions	of	the